degrees at CUNY senior colleges.

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 07/19/2024 05:00 PM INDEX NO. 653652/2024

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 2 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 07/19/2024

-

2

To accomplish these objectives, the Foundation is prepared to make three gifts 

aggregating Twenty-Five Million ($25,000,000) Dollars, one gift to be paid and spent over a 

two-year period and two gifts to be placed in perpetual endowment funds, all as more fully 

described below in the body of this Agreement. 

As part of this understanding and Agreement, NCC and any successor thereto will

[...]

be named, in perpetuity, after “Stella and Charles Guttman.” 

Accordingly, the University and the Foundation hereby covenant and agree as 

follows: 

1. Foundation Gifts to the University, Pursuant to this Agreement, the   

Foundation will make three gifts to the University aggregating Twenty-Five Million 

($25,000,000) Dollars. The amounts, purposes, limitations, restrictions and timing of the gifts 

are set forth in the following subparagraphs of this Paragraph 1. 

a. The “Accelerated Study in Associates Programs” — One Million 

($1,000,000) Dollars, 

(i) The “Accelerated Study in Associates Programs”

[...]

of any reports available to the University evaluating the ASAP program completed by external or 

internal evaluators during the five academic years ending on June 30th in each of the calendar 

years 2013 through 2017. 

b. The “Guttman Student Success and Engagement Fund” - Fifteen 

Million ($15,000,000) Dollars. 

(i) Pursuant to this Agreement, the University and NCC will 

establish the “Guttman Student Success and Engagement Fund” (the “Success Fund”), the 

income of which will provide funding for key components of the NCC program in addition to the

[...]

mentors to first year NCC students, and otherwise provide assistance to further develop and 

implement the NCC program to foster student learning and success. 

(ii) To establish the Success Fund, upon the execution and 

delivery of this Agreement, the Foundation will give to the University Fifteen Million

($15,000,000) Dollars as an endowment fund, to be held and managed in perpetuity, for the 

purposes described above and to perpetuate the Guttman name. Subsequent provisions of this 

Agreement set forth restrictions and limitations on the management and use of the Success Fund